## CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS

## **RESOLUTION No. 838**

## A RESOLUTION PERMITTING THE DONATION OF UNUSED CONSTRUCTION CULVERTS TO THE KANZA RAIL-TRAILS CONSERVANCY

**WHEREAS**, the Kanza Rail-Trails Conservancy was an early and ardent proponent of the construction of the Flint Hills Trail and its connection into Osawatomie; and

WHEREAS, Kanza Rail-Trails Conservancy contributed \$12,000 for the railbanking of the last half mile of the Flint Hills Trail and donated \$9,000 for the purchase of the Ross property to make the connector trail possible; and

**WHEREAS,** the Osawatomie Trail Task Force and the City of Osawatomie are nearing completion on the trailhead and associated amenities at the Walker Station trailhead of the Flint Hills Trail; and

WHEREAS, Kanza Rail-Trails Conservancy, being a not-for-profit trail manager currently owns the right of way to the Flint Hills Trail and is in the process of developing the Landon Trail,

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it resolved by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie:

The Governing Body hereby directs the City Manager to undertake the actions necessary to donate two 20' ABS plastic culverts with endcaps, which were purchased for the Flint Hills Trail project but were unused, to the Kanza Rail-Trails Conservancy for its use in the development of the Landon Trail.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 14th day of January, 2021, a majority voting in favor of.

**APPROVED** and signed by the Mayor.

	L. Mark Govea, Mayor
Γ:	